GLENN HEGAR TEXAS COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

P.O.Box 13528 « Austin,TX 78711-3528

February 17, 2015

Thomas Weeaks

Superintendent

Glasscock County Independent School District
P.0.Box 9

Garden City, Texas 79739

Dear Superintendent Weeaks:

On Nov. 19, 2014, the Comptroller issued written notice that ETC Texas Pipeline, LTD (the
applicant) submitted a completed application (Application #1032) for a limitation on
appraised value under the provisions of Tax Code Chapter 3131 This application was
originally submitted on Oct.13, 2014, to the Glasscock County Independent School District
(the school district) by the applicant.

This presents the results of the Comptroller’s review of the application and determinations
required:

1) under Section 313.025(h) to determine if the property meets the requirements of
Section 313.024 for eligibility for a limitation on appraised value under Chapter 313,
Subchapter C; and

2} under Section 313.025(d), to issue a certificate for a limitation on appraised value of
the property and provide the certificate to the governing body of the school district
or provide the governing body a written explanation of the comptroller’s decision
not to issue a certificate, using the criteria set out in Section 313.026.

Determination required by 313.025(h)

Sec. 313.024(a) Applicant is subject to tax imposed by Chapter 171.
Sec. 313.024(b) Applicant is proposing to use the property for an eligible project.
Sec. 313.024(d) Applicant has committed to create the required number of new

qualifying jobs and pay all jobs created that are not qualifying jobs a
wage that exceeds the county average weekly wage for all jobs in the
county where the jobs are located.

Sec. 313.024(d-2) Not applicable to Application #1032.

Based on the information provided by the applicant, the Comptroller has determined that
the property meets the requirements of Section 313.024 for eligibility for a limitation on
appraised value under Chapter 313, Subchapter C.

LAl statutory references are to the Texas Tax Code, unless otherwise noted.
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Certificate decision required by 313.025(d)
Determination required by 313.026(c)(1)

The Comptroller has determined that the project proposed by the applicant is reasonably
likely to generate tax revenue in an amount sufficient to offset the school district
maintenance and operations ad valorem tax revenue lost as a result of the agreement before
the 25th anniversary of the beginning of the limitation period. See Attachment B.

Determination required by 313.026(c)(2)

The Comptroller has determined that the limitation on appraised value is a determining
factor in the applicant’s decision to invest capital and construct the project in this state. See
Attachment C.

Based on these determinations, the Comptroller issues a certificate for a limitation on
appraised value. This certificate is contingent on the school district’s receipt and acceptance
of the Texas Education Agency’s determination per 313.025(b-1).

The Comptroller’s review of the application assumes the accuracy and completeness of the
statements in the application. If the application is approved by the school district, the
applicant shall perform according to the provisions of the Texas Economic Development Act
Agreement (Form 50-286) executed with the school district. The school district shall
comply with and enforce the stipulations, provisions, terms, and conditions of the
agreement, applicable Texas Administrative Code and Chapter 313, per TAC 9.1054(i)(3).

This certificate is no longer valid if the application is modified, the information presented in
the application changes, or the limitation agreement does not conform to the application.
Additionally, this certificate is contingent on the school district approving and executing the
agreement within a year from the date of this letter.

Note that any building or improvement existing as of the application review start date of
Nov. 19, 2014, or any tangible personal property placed in service prior to that date may not
become “Qualified Property” as defined by 313.021(2) and the Texas Administrative Code.
Should you have any questions, please contact Robert Wood, Associate Deputy Comptroller,
by email at robert.wood@cpa.texas.gov or by phone at 1-800-531-5441, ext. 3-3973, or
direct in Austin at 512-463-3973.

Sincerely,

MikeRéis
Deputy Comptroller

Enclosure

cc: Robert Wood

Comptroller.Texas.Gov *+ 512-463-4000 - Toll Free 1-800-531-5441 + Fax 512-305-9711



Attachment A — Economic Impact Analysis
This following tables summarizes the Comptroller’s economic impact analysis of ETC Texas Pipeline, LTD (the

project) applying to Glasscock County Independent School District (the district), as required by Tax Code,
313.026 and Texas Administrative Code 9.1055(d)(2).

Table 1 is a summary of investment, employment and tax impact of ETC Texas Pipeline, LTD.

ETC Texas Pipeline,
Applicant LTD
Tax Code, 313.024 Eligibility Category Manufacturing
School District Glasscock County ISD
2013-14 Enrollment in School District 296
County Glasscock
Proposed Total Investment in District $105,000,000
Proposed Qualified Investment $105,000,000
Limitation Amount $30,000,000
Number of new qualifying jobs committed to by applicant 10
Number of new non-qualifying jobs estimated by applicant 0
Average weekly wage of qualifying jobs committed to by applicant $1,007
Minimum weekly wage required for each qualifying job by Tax Code, 313.021(5) | $1,007
Minimum annual wage committed to by applicant for qualified jobs $52,364
Minimum weekly wage required for non-qualifying jobs
Minimum annual wage required for non-qualifying jobs
Investment per Qualifying Job $10,500,000
Estimated M&O levy without any limit (15 years) $11,060,672
Estimated M&O levy with Limitation (15 years) $6,008,148
Estimated gross M&O tax benefit (15 years) $4,962,524




Table 2 is the estimated statewide economic impact of ETC Texas Pipeline, LTD (modeled).

Employment Personal Income
Year | Direct |Indirect + Induced| Total Direct Indirect + Induced Total
2015 155 200 355{ $8,116,482 $13,883,518 $22,000,000
2016 10 60 700  $523,644 $5,476,356]  $6,000,000
2017 10 51 61 $523,644 $5,476,356)  $6,000,000
2018 10 43 53 $523,644 $4,476,356]  $5,000,000
2019 10 43 53 $523,644 $4,476,356]  $5,000,000
2020 10 37 47 $523,644 $4,476,356]  $5,000,000
2021 10 31 41 $523,644 $4,476,356]  $5,000,000
2022 10 31 41 $523,644 $4,476,356]  $5,000,000
2023 10 33 43 $523,644 $4,476,356]  $5,000,000
2024 10 41 51 $523,644 $5,476,356,  $6,000,000
2025 10 31 41 $523,644 $4,476,356]  $5,000,000
2026 10 41 51 $523,644 $5,476,356]  $6,000,000
2027 10 39 49 $523,644 $5,476,356]  $6,000,000
2028 10 43 53 $523,644 $6,476,356)  $7,000,000
2029 10 43 53 $523,644 $6,476,356]  $7,000,000
2030 10 39 49 $523,644 $6,476,356]  $7,000,000

Source: CPA, REMI, ETC Texas Pipeline, LTD

Table 3 examines the estimated direct impact on ad valorem taxes to the region if all taxes are assessed.

Table 3 Estimated Direct Ad Valorem Taxes without property tax incentives
Glasscock
Glasscock County
County ISD Underground| Estimated
Estimated Estimated Glasscock | Glasscock M&O and Glasscock Water Total
Taxable Value | Taxable Value County ISD | County ISD I1&S Tax County Tax | District Tax Property
Year for I&S for M&O I&S Levy | M&O Levy Levies Levy Levy Taxes
Tax Rate' 0.0549 1.0371 0.240000 0.007076

2016 $90,000,000 $90,000,000 $49410 $933,390 $982,800 $216,000 $6,368 $1,205,168
2017 $87,300,000 $87,300,000 $47,928 $905,388 $953,316 $209,520 36,177 $1,169,013
2018 $84,600,000 $84,600,000 $46,445 $877,387 $923,832 $203,040 $5,986 $1,132,858
2019 $81,900,000 $81,900,000 $44,963 $849,385 $894,348 $196,560 $5,795 $1,096,703
2020 $79,200,000 $79,200,000 $43,481 $821,383 $864,864 $190,080 $5,604 $1,060,548
2021 $76,500,000 $76,500,000 $41,999 $793,382 $835,380 $183,600 $5413 $1,024,393
2022 $73,800,000 $73,800,000 $40,516 $765,380 $805,896 $177,120 $5,222 $988,238
2023 $71,100,000 $71,100,000 $39,034 $737,378 $776412 $170,640 $5,031 $952,083
2024 $68,400,000 $68,400,000 $37,552 $709,376 $746,928 $164,160 $4,840 $915,928
2025 $65,700,000 $65,700,000 $36,069 $681,375 $717,444 $157,680 $4,649 $879,773
2026 $63,000,000 $63,000,000 $34,587 $653,373 $687,960 $151,200 $4,458 $843,618
2027 $60,300,000 $60,300,000 $33,105 $625,371 $658,476 $144,720 $4,267 $807,463
2028 $57,600,000 $57,600,000 $31,622 $597,370 $628,992 $138,240 $4,076 $771,308
2029 $54,900,000 $54,900,000 $30,140 $569,368 $599,508 $131,760 $3,885 $735,153
2030 $52,200,000 $52,200,000 $28,658 $541,366 $570,024 $125,280 $3,694 $698,998

Total $11,060,672| $11,646,180 $2,559,600 $75,466| $14,281,246

Source: CPA, ETC Texas Pipeline, LTD
'Tax Rate per $100 Valuation




Table 4 examines the estimated direct impact on ad valorem taxes to the school district and Glasscock County, with
all property tax incentives sought being granted using estimated market value from the application. The project has
applied for a value limitation under Chapter 313, Tax Code.

The difference noted in the last line is the difference between the totals in Table 3 and Table 4.

Table 4 Estimated Direct Ad Valorem Taxes with all property tax incentives sought
Glasscock
Glasscock County
County ISD Underground| Estimated
Estimated Estimated Glasscock | Glasscock M&O and Glasscock Water Total
Taxable Value | Taxable Value County ISD | County ISD I&S Tax County Tax | District Tax | Property
Year for I&S for M&O I1&S Levy | M&O Levy Levies Levy Levy Taxes
Tax Rate’ 0.0549 1.0371 0.240000 0.007076

2016 $90,000,000 $30,000,000 $49410 $311,130 $360,540 $216,000 $6,368 $582,908
2017 $87,300,000 $30,000,000 $47,928 $311,130 $359,058 $209,520 $6,177 $574,755
2018 $84,600,000 $30,000,000 $46,445 $311,130 $357,575 $203,040 $5,986 $566,602
2019 $81,900,000 $30,000,000 $44,963 $311,130 $356,093 $196,560 $5,795 $558,448
2020 $79,200,000 $30,000,000 $43,481 $311,130 $354,611 $190,080 35,604 $550,295
2021 $76,500,000 $30,000,000 $41,999 $311,130 $353,129 $183,600 $5413 $542,142
2022 $73,800,000 $30,000,000 $40,516 $311,130 $351,646 $177,120 $5,222 $533,988
2023 $71,100,000 $30,000,000 $39,034 $311,130 $350,164 $170,640 $5,031 $525,835
2024 $68,400,000 $30,000,000 $37,552 $311,130 $348,682 $164,160 $4,840 $517,682
2025 $65,700,000 $30,000,000 $36,069 $311,130 $347,199 $157,680 $4,649 $509,528
2026 $63,000,000 $63,000,000 $34,587 $653,373 $687,960 $151,200 $4,458 $843,618
2027 $60,300,000 $60,300,000 $33,105 $625,371 $658,476 $144,720 $4,267 $807,463
2028 $57,600,000 $57,600,000 $31,622 $597,370 $628,992 $138,240 $4,076 $771,308
2029 $54,900,000 $54,900,000 $30,140 $569,368 $599,508 $131,760 $3,885 $735,153
2030 $52,200,000 $52,200,000 $28,658 $541,366 $570,024, $125,280 $3,694 $698,998
$6,098,148 $6,683,657| $2,559,600 $75,466 $9,318,722

Diff $4,962,524 $4,962,524 $0 $0|  $4,962,524

Source: CPA, ETC Texas Pipeline, LTD
"Tax Rate per $100 Valuation

Disclaimer: This examination is based on information from the application submitted to the school district and
forwarded to the comptroller. It is intended to meet the statutory requirement of Chapter 313 of the Tax Code and is
not intended for any other purpose.




Attachment B — Tax Revenue over 25 Years

This represents the Comptroller’s determination that ETC Texas Pipeline, LTD (project) is reasonably likely to
generate, before the 25th anniversary of the beginning of the limitation period, tax revenue in an amount sufficient
to offset the school district maintenance and operations ad valorem tax revenue lost as a result of the agreement.
This evaluation is based on an analysis of the estimated M&O portion of the school district property tax levy
directly related to this project, using estimated taxable values provided in the application.

Estimated ISD M&O

Estimated I1SD M&O

Estimated ISD M&O
Tax Levy Loss as

Estimated ISD M&O
Tax Levy Loss as

M&O levy loss as a result of the limitation agreement?

Tax Year | Tax Levy Generated | Tax Levy Generated
. Result of Agreement | Result of Agreement
(Annual) (Cumulative) X
(Annual) (Cumulative)
N $0 $0 $0 $0
Limitation
Pre-Years 2014 50 $0 $0 $0
2015 $0 $0 $0 $0
2016 $311,130 $311,130 $622,260 $622,260
2017 $311,130 $622,260 $594,258 $1,216,518
2018 $311,130 $933,390 $566,257 $1,782,775
2019 $311,130 $1,244,520 $538,255 $2,321,030
Limitation Period| 2020 $311,130 $1,555,650 $510,253 $2,831,283
(10 Years) 2021 $311,130 $1,866,780 $482,252 $3,313,535
2022 $311,130 $2,177,910 $454,250 $3,767,784
2023 $311,130 $2,489,040 $426,248 $4,194,032
2024 $311,130 $2,800,170 $398,246 $4,592,279
2025 $311,130 $3,111,300 $370,245 $4,962,524
2026 $653,373 $3,764,673 S0 $4,962,524
Maintain Viable 2027 $625,371 $4,390,044 S0 $4,962,524
Presence 2028 $597,370 $4,987,414 S0 $4,962,524
(S Years) 2029 $569,368 $5,556,782 S0 $4,962,524
2030 $541,366 $6,098,148 S0 54,962,524
2031 $513,365 $6,611,513 S0 54,962,524
2032 $485,363 $7,096,875 S0 $4,962,524
2033 $457,361 $7,554,236 S0 $4,962,524
Additional Years 2034 $429,359 $7,983,596 S0 $4,962,524
as Required by 2035 $401,358 $8,384,953 S0 $4,962,524
313.026(c)(1) 2036 $373,356 $8,758,309 ] $4,962,524
{10 Years) 2037 $345,354 $9,103,664 S0 $4,962,524
2038 $317,353 $9,421,016 S0 $4,962,524
2039 $289,351 $9,710,367 S0 $4,962,524
2040 $261,349 $9,971,716 S0 $4,962,524
$9,971,716 is greater than $4,962,524
Analysis Summary
Is the project reasonably likely to generate M&O tax revenue in an amount sufficient to offset the Yes

Source: CPA, ETC Texas Pipeline, LTD

Disclaimer: This examination is based on information from the application submitted to the school district and forwarded to
the comptroller. It is intended to meet the statutory requirement of Chapter 313 of the Tax Code and is not intended for any

other purpose.




Attachment C - Limitation as a Determining Factor

Tax Code 313.026 states that the Comptroller may not issue a certificate for a limitation on appraised
value under this chapter for property described in an application unless the comptroller determines that
“the limitation on appraised value is a determining factor in the applicant's decision to invest capital and
construct the project in this state.” This represents the basis for the Comptroller’s determination.

Methodology
Texas Administrative Code 9.1055(d) states the Comptroller shall review any information available to the
Comptroller including:
e the application, including the responses to the questions in Section 8 (Limitation as a Determining
Factor);
e public documents or statements by the applicant concerning business operations or site location
issues or in which the applicant is a subject;
¢ statements by officials of the applicant, public documents or statements by governmental or
industry officials concerning business operations or site location issues;
* existing investment and operations at or near the site or in the state that may impact the proposed
project;
e announced real estate transactions, utility records, permit requests, industry publications or other
sources that may provide information helpful in making the determination; and
¢ market information, raw materials or other production inputs, availability, existing facility
locations, committed incentives, infrastructure issues, utility issues, location of buyers, nature of
market, supply chains, other known sites under consideration.

Determination
The Comptroller has determined that the limitation on appraised value is a determining factor in the ETC
Texas Pipeline, LTD’s decision to invest capital and construct the project in this state. This is based on
information available, including information provided by the applicant. Specifically, the comptroller notes
the following:

o Per the applicant, the applicant has made no investment to date on the project site.

e Per the applicant, no construction has commenced at the project site.

¢ Per the applicant, the applicant has a number of similar projects in other states, and appears to
have a clear ability to build in other locations.

* The facility in this application is referred to as “Rebel II.” A previous application (App. # 379)
was referred to as “Rebel.” The applicant stated that “there is no relationship between the two
projects. Both are stand-alone projects.” The applicant also stated that the projects will be
geographically located close together, but there is no relationship between the two.

» The applicant provided maps which includes the location of the two above-mentioned plants and
existing and proposed pipelines.

o The applicant submitted a discounted cash flow model (DCF) calculating the total business
enterprise value with or without the limitation agreement. Under the scenario without the
agreement, total business enterprise value would be $82,779,909. Under the scenario with the
agreement, total business enterprise value would be $96,550,929.

» The company states that it has evaluated other locations not in Texas. However, it didn’t provide
any evidence of this evaluation, similar to the DCF model mentioned above. The company stated
that “evaluations done to determine location are based upon feedstock which is directly tied to
wells being drilled which are located in Western New Mexico, and in Texas from Midland area



over to Reeves County. New Mexico sits in the middle of this region with easy access to the
Transwestern Pipeline which is where the natural gas is fed.”

* The Company stated that it is a leading midstream energy company “whose primary activities
include gathering, treating, processing and transporting natural gas and natural gas liquids to a
variety of markets and states.” It “currently operates over 17,500 miles of pipeline, 3 gas
processing plants, 17 gas treating facilities and 10 gas conditioning plants. Locations for these
operations included Arizona, New Mexico, Utah, Colorado, Kansas, Oklahoma, Texas, Arkansas
and Louisiana.”

e Under Tab 5: Limitation as Determining Factor, the company didn’t list any alternative state.
However, under Tab 4: Detailed Description of Project, the company stated that it could redirect
its expenditures to build plants in other Texas Counties or the following states: Kansas, Louisiana,
New Mexico, and Oklahoma.

e The company inquired about an abatement from the county, but was not able to obtain incentives
from the county.

Supporting Information
a) Section 8 of the Application for a Limitation on Appraised Value
b) Attachments provided in Tab 5 of the Application for a Limitation on Appraised Value
c¢) Additional information provided by the Applicant or located by the Comptroller

Disclaimer: This examination is based on information from the application submitted to the school district and forwarded to
the comptroller. It is intended to meet the statutory requirement of Chapter 313 of the Tax Code and is not intended for any
other purpose.



Attachment C - Limitation as a Determining Factor

Supporting Information

Section 8 of the Application for
a Limitation on Appraised Value



1. Are you an entity subject to the tax under Tax Code, Chaptar 1712 . ... .ov oot et -.'/ Yes D No
2. The property will be used for one of the following activities:

(1) MaNURACIUNING L.ttt e e e et e e [_7_; Yes D No
(2) research and develoPMENt . .. .. ... ittt e D Yes || No
(3) aclean coal project, as defined by Section 5.001, Water Code .. .........viuuteronnreean e e D Yes / No
{4) an advanced clean energy project, as defined by Section 382.003, Health and SafetyCode ...................... D Yes @ No
(5) renewable energy electric GENEratION . ... .. ... ...\ttt D Yes No
(6) electric power generation using integrated gasification combined cycletechnology .. ............ovveeneer ... D Yes [Z No
(7) nuclear electric pPOWer GeNEratON . ... ... ... ...ttt i e e D Yes @ No
(8) a computer center that is used as an integral part or as a necessary auxiliary part for the activity conducted by
applicant in one or more activities described by Subdivisions (1) through (7) .. ...ttt D Yes LZ! No
(9) aTexas Priority Project, as defined by 313.024(e)(7) and TAC 9.1051 . ...ttt ittt eee e e e, D Yes E/:J No
3. Are you requesting that any of the land be classified as qualified investment? ..............cooiiiiiininnrnnnn... ' | Yes No
4. Will any of the proposed qualified investment be leased under a capitalized lease? .............coonrrerereiennnnn... D Yes No
5. Will any of the proposed qualified investment be leased under an operating 18ase? .........cvvee v vrrennenennnennnnn. D Yes @ No
6. Are you including property that is owned by a person other thanthe applicant? ............... . i . } Yes m No
7. Will any property be pocled or proposed to be pooled with property owned by the applicant in determining the amount of

your qualified INVESIMEM? . .. ... .t e e e D Yes @ No

'SECTION 7: Project.Description

1. In Tab 4, attach a detailed description of the scope of the propased project, including, at a minimum, the type and planned use of real and tangible per-
sonal property, the nature of the business, a timeline for property construction or installation, and any other relevant information.

2. Check the project characteristics that apply to the proposed project:
@ Land has no existing improvements D Land has existing improvements (complete Section 13)

D Expansion of existing operation on the land (complete Section 13) D Relocation within Texas

SECTION 8: Limitation as Determining Factor

1. Does the applicant currently own the land on which the proposed project will occur? . ... ... e, / Yes No
2. Has the applicant entered into any agreements, contracts or letters of intent related to the proposed project? .............. Yes / No
3. Does the applicant have current business activities at the location where the proposed project willoccur? ................. Yes No
4. Has the applicant made public statements in SEC filings or other documents regarding its interttions regarding the

proposed Project I0CaHON? . .. ... e e Yes / No
5. Has the applicant received any local or state permits for activities on the proposed project site? .. ............covvnrnn.. Yes [_l No
6. Has the applicant received commitments for state or local incentives for activities at the proposed project site? ............. Yes / No
7. Is the applicant evaluating other locations not in Texas for the proposed project? .. ...........cvvieinrvnennennnnnnn., / Yes No
8. Has the applicant provided capital investment or retumn on investment information for the proposed project in comparison

with other alternative investment OpPOMUNIIES? .. ... ... .ttt e e e e e e Yes / No
9. Has the applicant provided information related to the applicant's inputs, transportation and markets for the proposed project? . . . . Yes / No

10. Are you submitting information to assist in the determination as to whether the limitation on appraised value is a determining
factor in the applicant's decision to invest capital and construct the project N TeXas? ... ... o ore oo e i / Yes No

Chapter 313.026(e) states “the applicant may submit information to the Comptroller that would provide a basis for an affirmative determination
under Subsection (c)(2).” if you answered “yes” to any of the questions in Section 8, attach supporting information in Tab 5.

For moreinformation, visit;ourwebsite: www.TexasAhead.org/tax programs/chapter313/
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Attachment C - Limitation as a Determining Factor

Supporting Information

Attachments provided in Tab 5
of the Application for a
Limitation on Appraised Value



Limitation is a Determining as a Factor:

Energy Transfer is a leading midstream energy company whose primary activities include
gathering, treating, processing and transporting natural gas and natural gas liquids to a variety
of markets and states. Energy Transfer currently operates over 17,500 miles of pipeline, 3 gas
processing plants, 17 gas treating facilities and 10 gas conditioning plants. Locations for these
operations included Arizona, New Mexico, Utah, Colorado, Kansas, Oklahoma, Texas, Arkansas
and Louisiana.

Energy Transfer’s pipeline footprint provides substantial flexibility in where future facilities or
investments may be located. Capital investments are allocated to projects and locations based
on expected economic return and property tax liabilities can make up a substantial ongoing
cost of operation. See economic model showing business value with and without 313 Limitation
Agreement and 312 Abatements.



Attachment C - Limitation as a Determining Factor

Supporting Information

Additional information
provided by the Applicant or
located by the Comptroller



682°0L1'V8$ anfep [eupuLa] jo Ad [ez6'0ss'96 s Juawaarym anep asudiajug ssaursng [ejo |
SED IO INJRA 1UISAT] %TEEL wul

9TB'IN06ETS anfeA [eunuay
626'055'% $ anep aspdiajug ssaugsng [ejo],
%058 aje)| vorjezyjeyde) - $ (1yyaq)/ssaaxq jende Sugiopm
%007 ey (s uag Juo 626°055'9% $ anjep aspdiaug ssaupsng Suyesadp
%05°6 ALY NodsIq 68204118 $ AN[EA [PUILLIDT, JO AMEA JUISa) ]
680'9TE‘0T  $ MO yse]) jeujuuay or908E'LL 8 SMOY [ISED 3314 jO anfeA Juasal ] Jo wng
OL9'EILL S 8ZZ'P8B'L  $ 68L7Z09'8 $ 0S8'09K'6 $ TSCEOPOL $ SISBEHLL $ S6E'SLSTL § E9UEIE'EL S YBLPEL'SL S €69'80E  § (689°690°8S) $§ (8SL'S0H'9T) $ MO yse)) 33l jo anje, Juasalg
SE0 6£0 fA 4] b)) 150 S50 190 990 €L0 080 80 960 %0S'6 43 1012Tf anjEA 1UISIL]
oS 0s°01 056 058 052 0s'9 0s's sy 0s'e 08T 051 05’0 UOHUIAUOT) JUIA PN
T T T T 1 1 1 1 1 L 1 1 waunsn{py poua g [ensed
6L8'6SL'IIL § BII'LIFI6 § £80°690°1L $ ZEL'EZ9DS § 69Z'6YZ'OE $ 1414826 $ (H8Z'194°01) § (9GT'HGE'IE) § (1¥6'6012S) € {(045°906'T2) $ (OIV'Z8L'EE) $ (2ec'691'%6) $ (645'169'42) $ MO yseD) adrg danepmuny
LOL'BYEOT  § I€0°THEDT S 956'SHY0Z $ €98'CLE'0T S 86029607 § SSKBYSOZ § Z46'T€90T S SBYSLLOZ § 629°964°07 § OF8'SL8°07 § €18 § (EP1'8ES99) § (645'1£9°LY) S MO[J ysu) a1y
- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ TEYTSO'LI § 68LSI1E99 § 6/5'1€9°4T S xadeD yimorn
%OE0R 78208 %6908 “%0yoR %SL08 60’18 %EF'18 w18 %iDT8 “%BETR “%Bg62 % ndiejy
LOL'8VEOZ § 1E0'CHEDT § 9S6'SHIOT § €98'ELEDT §  B60'Z9V0L S SSVBYS'0C § T6'TEI0L S SBYSLLOT § 629°96L0T S OFE'SLE0T S BREGEVIL § ($5E°ZTD) H - $ vauiial
LL6'8V1 $ 819'65) b - $ 686891 $ 099541 $ OEE'z8l $ 100681 $ TL9's6t $ T $ €£10°60Z $ €891 $ SETTT $ xe], Apadoyg
SEIZSIL  § BEVTSIT  § 9TE6IIT  § S96TOI'L  § ve0'SEO'T  § OGN0  § ZSSUO  § SIS 0100 888°186  § 18€’E08  § - s - $ sasuadxy v
€88°6BI'E  $ €BE'SB9E  $ GIIFOLE  § €B'6RYE $ GLB'ITE  § GIL'GISE  § SLI'SLME  § BHOOVE  § T0BEEE  $ 0962 S 96'LLIT - S - $ sasuadxgy Sunesadp
%000 %000 %000 w000 %00 0 %000 %000 %00 %000 %OF'L9 HimoiD %,
O0L'6EE'ST  § OOL'6EE'ST S OOL'6EE'ST $ ODL'6EE'ST § ODOLGEE'ST § O0LGEE'ST § OOLGEE'ST S OOLGEE'ST § OOL'6EE'ST § 00L'6ES'ST § LS69EL'SL $ - H - H anuaAdY

[eax wunusny T oz0z [ sz | oz [ e [z | 1702 [ 0wk [ stoz_ | " sioz [ ez T ok | sz |

Ajuna)) spodsseny

000000501 $ 50D

BNOILNIDB e XVL NOILYNIVA

SMIXUANVY I %90Lp20  ixel Auadosg sl0z/1g/zl Buipug | seag
s1oeNt Josy
139 111969

a- g



SYZ'S6T'LLS SN[TA JeUIWIag jO A [s06%62t't8 S Uy o/m anjep asudiajug ssausng (woL]

vED 1ope] anep Juasal] %S1TL -Hi|

9WI'IE0'S2TS anjeA [eupuua]

606’6478 § anjep aspdiajug ssaujsng [ejo)

%st3 ey uoyiezyzyde) - H (1oyaq)/ssasxg ende) Sunpiom

%00'L ey yimoe1n wiag 3uon 606°622°28 S anjeA aspdiajug ssausng Buyeaadp

%SL'6 ajey unoas] spesel’sL $ INfEA |PUILIT], JO INEA JUISA]

STT'069'6T  § MO[4 YyseD) jeuiuna | 99°PESE  § SMO|] S A31] JO ANTA JUASAE] JO WNG

LIS'069'9 S 6SV'99E'L S LBL'6OL'S S EL'LT6W  § SER'SI86 S SIGEISOL S ISL'O0GLL § OSOCHE0CL S_L06'90V'FL S (LPS'OVE)  $ (PLL'9TL'BS) § (999'Si€'9D) § MO[] YseD) 3atg Jo anjep Juasaly

4] 8€0 1o St'0 050 $50 09°0 99'0 wo 640 280 S6'0 SL6 @ 10dLF INYEA JUISAIY

04511 05°01 056 058 054 as'9 0s's st 0SE 05T 051 050 UOHUIAUOD) JUIX P

T T 1 4 1 1 1 ! 1 1 | 1 juawnsnipy powag jenae g

897'665°101 § €rO'G06°18 § GIS'SONT9 S OSE6ERTT S IZVZIZEZ § SEL9LSE  § (+Z8'61Z90) § (LV'EID9E) § (LET'199'SS) § B15'99.'52) § (9ZS'8IL'Se) § (ZZS'zsi'se) $ (648'1£9'42) § MO[ SED) L] DAL
STT'O696L § VOV'EOS'GL_§ E6L'99S'6E § SEG'9ZO6L § 989'SI6L § 6SSTWLEL § Z65L6L'6L $ [280SB'6L § [EBTI06'6L $ B00'ZTS6'6L S5 (ED0'99S) § (EV6'0IS'L9) § (6£5°1€9°2D) § MO[] ysu) 31y
- 5 - s - s - s - s - s - s - s - s - $ TEYZCO'Il § 6BLSIEDY § 646°1E9%4T § xade) (pmery
k17473 %2692 “hecel %9z w9 h A YLELRL %bE8L A 74 Wbl 8L *%BI69 Y% Em._uz
STT'069'6L 5 FGI'EOS'BL S €61'99S6L § SE6'9Z9%6L § 989'SBY6L $ 6SSTRL'6L $ T6SU6L'6L § LTEOSH'6L S [STZ06%6L § GOO'TSE6E § BTIOEHOL § (FSI'SOZL) s - S vadiigl
£5b°408 $ 809°ct8 $ 29L'6L8 $ LI6'SI6 $  TL0'286 $ 922’886 $ I8ETZ0'1  § 9E5'09071  § 069'960'T $ SIBZEIT $§ 666911 § SISOCT S xe], fadosg
BELTSI'L S BEI'ZSI'L S 9TE6TI'l  § S9'90I't  § 100'S80l  §  965°C00°1 $ TEEUD'T  § STIT0'L  § L02'100°1  § 888'Ise $ 8ccos  § - s - H sasuadxy yu9
EBE'89C S O9MOKEL  $ GIUPOLE S €8'89C S 6L89I0E  § 6lEiSte § SLISLPE  § BIVOOK'E § ZZOEEE § 096°TLLE S 9K6'L9T § - [ $ sasuadxy Sunessdo
W00 %000 %000 %000 %000 w000 %000 %000 %000 %0b'29 yimos g,
DOL6EE'ST S O0L'6EE'ST § O0L6EC'ST § O0L'GEE'ST § OOL6EE'ST § D0LBEE'ST S DOLGEE'SL S OOL6EE'ST § O0L'6EE'ST $ OOL'6EE'ST § LSEOEISL § - s - S anuaaay

[ean runumar T o707 [ sez | veoz | £202 | woe | 1202 [~ ozoz | “sloz | 8102 [ a0z T oz [ sz ]
Auno) ydoasseln

ANGULAIOS s XYL NOILYATYA Sa.ooo.mo.— s BN U_M.-HUU& Bupuy  avd

m>>wmoz<uv- 906EE'L g, Miadolg S10Z/1€/T1  FOwipuyg | avax
sl /1 Josy

{29 11293y

v - nanxg



Jenny Hicks -

From: Mike Fry <Mike @keatax.com>

Sent: Monday, February 09, 2015 2:27 PM

To: Jenny Hicks; Mali Hanley (mhanley@808west.com); Bob Popinski
(BPopinski@MoakCasey.com) (BPopinski@MoakCasey.com)

Cc: McKavanagh, Megan

Subject: RE: 1032 - Glasscock ETC Texas pipeline (GP suggestions - need Korry edit...)

Attachments: ETC Pipelines.pdf

Jenny,

See answers to questions below in red. Also, maps of pipelines are attached, the green colored being proposed pipeline
for 2015.

Thank you,

Mike

Could you please provide the following information to us (Text and maps, both welcome):

1.

What is the relationship between two projects? There is no relationship between the two projects. both are
standalone projects. For example, even though the pipelines for these facilities are not qualified property, what
is the nature and location of the collecting lines for each project? Is Rebel Il an expansion of Rebel I? No, this is
not an expansion of Rebel 1. The expansion of Rebel 1 is included in Agreement #379. Do they service
adjacent areas? They would be geographically located close together, other than that, there is no relationship
between the two projects.

Is there any relationship between the qualified property for the two projects? No, there is no relationship
between the two.

Please provide a general area map showing existing and proposed collecting pipelines, as well as pipelines
transporting the final product to larger pipelines. See attached maps for pipelines

Are either projects #379 or #1032 the project referred to in the press releases/articles attached? No, all
attached press releases refer to qualified property in Rebel Plant and its planned expansion that is included in
Agreement #379. (see exhibit #3 in #379)

Can you provide more information about the agreement discussed in the company press releases? All attached
press releases sent as attachments in email refer to Agreement #379.

Any other information you have to put these this project (#1032) in geographical or functional context with any
other existing or proposed gas processing plants in the area would also be most welcome. See #1

Mike Fry
Rowlett
Phone: 469.298.1594
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Jennyjﬁcks

——— =

From: Mike Fry <Mike @keatax.com>

Sent: Tuesday, February 17, 2015 10:05 AM

To: Jenny Hicks; Mali Hanley (mhanley@808west.com); Bob Popinski
(BPopinski@MoakCasey.com) (BPopinski@MoakCasey.com);
megan.mckavanagh @energytransfer.com; Dustin Stone

Cc: Korry Castillo; Gary Price

Subiject: RE: 1032 - Glasscock ETC Texas pipeline (GP suggestions - need Korry edit...)

Jenny,

See answers to your questions below in red.

1.

Did the company apply for Chapter 312 incentives, as indicated in Tab 5? Do you have details of this 312
abatement? Did the company receive any incentives from the county or any other entities?
a. If yes, please submit a new schedule D and brief explanation on the other incentives.
b. If no, do you know anything about why the company did not seek or receive other incentives, such as
3127 The DCF model does not include any county abatement incentives. We inquired about an abatement
but they weren’t open to giving incentives. However, Glasscock County has one of the ten (10) lowest
county tax rates in Texas, so, if the project is eventually built in Texas and not in Western New Mexico, it
could retain an economical advantage without a Chapter 312 abatement.
Does the Tab 15 DCF model include only Chapter 313 incentives or both Chapter 313 and Chapter 312 incentives?
(Under Tab 5, it says, “See economic model showing business value with and without 313 limitation agreement and

312 abatements): Please see answer above.

In the map provided as a response to the deficiency letter, please provide more detail about the pipelines.

a. Which pipelines are gathering pipelines? Green and/or red? Red Lines are Gathering lines and Transmission
lines. Green lines are Proposed lines which are Gathering and Transmission. Large lines running West are
the Gas Transmission Line, Transwestern Pipeline owned by ETC which takes the gas from this area to
Arizona and California high population areas.

b. Are there any other existing or proposed gathering lines not showing on the map? Gathering lines are
primarily located in Western New Mexico and West Texas.

c. Provide detail on the intake lines (are these included on the map?). Where is the gas that is to be processed
coming from for Rebel I? Same for Rebel II.

Rebel I: Intake lines are gathering lines and outlet lines are primarily Transwestern Pipeline
and to a lesser degree Oasis Pipeline also owned by ETC that carries gas to Houston.

Rebel II: Inlet and outlet lines do not appear on this map. With gas plants, those lines are
built based upon new wells being drilled, not wells that already exist, so those lines have not
been built yet.

d. Provide detail on the output lines (are these included on the map?). Where is Rebel | processed
product going? Same for Rebel II.

Rebel I: Residue lines include the line going into New Mexico and on to California as
well as lines running to Houston.

Rebel lI: Please see answer to 3(c) above

The answer to Question 7 in Section 8 states that the company has evaluated other locations not in Texas. Is there
any evidence of this evaluation, similar to the economic model comparison for investing in Texas?

Evaluations done to determine location are based upon feedstock which is directly tied to wells
being drilled which are located in Western New Mexico, and in Texas from Midland area over to



Reeves County. New Mexico sits in the middle of this region with easy access to the Transwestern
Pipeline which is where the natural gas is fed.

Thank you,

Mike

Mike Fry

Rowlett

Phone: 469.298.1594
Fax: 469.298.1619
http://www keatax.com

KEANDREWS

VALLATIOM="AXSOLUT SNE

From: Jenny Hicks [mailto:Jenny.Hicks@cpa.texas.gov]

Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 12:08 PM

To: Mike Fry; Mali Hanley (mhanley@808west.com); Bob Popinski (BPopinski@MoakCasey.com)
(BPopinski@MoakCasey.com); megan.mckavanagh@energytransfer.com

Cc: Korry Castillo; Gary Price

Subject: RE: 1032 - Glasscock ETC Texas pipeline (GP suggestions - need Korry edit...)

Mike,

We have further questions regarding this application.

1.

Did the company apply for Chapter 312 incentives, as indicated in Tab 5? Do you have details of this 312 abatement?
Did the company receive any incentives from the county or any other entities?

a. Ifyes, please submit a new schedule D and brief explanation on the other incentives.

b. If no, do you know anything about why the company did not seek or receive other incentives, such as 312?
Does the Tab 15 DCF model include only Chapter 313 incentives or both Chapter 313 and Chapter 312 incentives?
(Under Tab 5, it says, “See economic model showing business value with and without 313 limitation agreement and
312 abatements)

In the map provided as a response to the deficiency letter, please provide more detail about the pipelines.
a. Which pipelines are gathering pipelines? Green and/or red?
Are there any other existing or proposed gathering lines not showing on the map?
c. Provide detail on the intake lines (are these included on the map?). Where is the gas that is to be processed
coming from for Rebel I? Same for Rebel Il.
d. Provide detail on the output lines (are these included on the map?). Where is Rebel | processed product
going? Same for Rebel Il.
The answer to Question 7 in Section 8 states that the company has evaluated other locations not in Texas. Is there
any evidence of this evaluation, similar to the economic model comparison for investing in Texas?




Thanks,

Jenny



